

Frank J. Lavery, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Bar No. 42370  
Joshua M. Autry, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Bar No. 208459  
225 Market Street, Suite 304  
P.O. Box 1245, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245  
(717) 233-6633 (phone)  
(717) 233-7003 (fax)  
[flavery@laverylaw.com](mailto:flavery@laverylaw.com)  
[jautry@laverylaw.com](mailto:jautry@laverylaw.com)  
Attorneys for Defendants

---

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 12<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. Law Shield of Pennsylvania,	:	2015-cv-255
Ex rel. Todd Hoover; and Justin J. McShane,	:	
Plaintiffs	:	Civil Action – Equity
v.	:	
City of Harrisburg; Mayor Eric Papenfuse;	:	Jury Trial Demanded
Wanda Williams, Sandra Reid,	:	
Brad Koplinski, Ben Alatt, Jeff Baltimore,	:	
Susan Wilson, Shamaine Daniels,	:	
Harrisburg City Council Members; and	:	
Chief of Police Thomas Carter,	:	
Defendants	:	

**Defendants' Brief in Opposition to  
Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction**

Respectfully submitted,

Lavery Faherty

Frank J. Lavery, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Bar No. 42370  
Joshua M. Autry, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Bar No. 208459  
225 Market Street, Suite 304  
P.O. Box 1245, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245  
(717) 233-6633 (phone)  
(717) 233-7003 (fax)  
[flavery@laverylaw.com](mailto:flavery@laverylaw.com)  
[jautry@laverylaw.com](mailto:jautry@laverylaw.com)  
Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: February 5, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:	ii
I. Procedural History:	1
II. Statement of the Facts:	1
III. Questions involved:	1
IV. Plaintiffs will lose	2
A. Plaintiffs cannot meet the preliminary injunction standard.	2
B. Plaintiffs have no rights at stake.	5
C. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue.	11
1. Plaintiffs lack traditional standing.	11
2. Act 192 of 2014 is their only hope.	13
a. HB 80 retained its original purpose for twenty-one months.	14
b. Advocates sought to advance the amendments the Uniform Firearm Act at issue through HB 1243, a bill that died in committee.	15
c. Advocates of the amendments the Uniform Firearm Act at issue moved the language into an unrelated bill (HB 80) in a last-ditch effort.	16
d. Act 192 violates the single subject and original purpose rules.	18
e. Act 192 has multiple subjects.	23
f. The firearm legislation has changed the purpose of two bills.	28
g. Act 192 unconstitutionally expands standing to uninjured plaintiffs.	30
D. The ordinances do not violate the Uniform Firearm Act.	33
1. Harrisburg has authority to regulate firearms.	33
2. Harrisburg only prohibits the <i>unlawful</i> possession of firearms.	35
E. Plaintiffs fail to prove the liability of any individual Defendant.	38
1. The individual Defendants did not cause any harm to Plaintiffs.	38
2. The individual defendants are immune from suit.	38
V. Conclusion:	42
Certificate of Service	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appel v. Twp. of Warwick</i> , 828 A.2d 469, 472 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003) .....	40
<i>Application of Biester</i> , 409 A.2d 848, 851 (Pa. 1979) .....	31
<i>Azar v. Ferrari</i> , 898 A.2d 55 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) .....	39
<i>City of Phila.</i> , 838 A.2d at 581 .....	passim
<i>Com. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2010) .....	31
<i>Com. v. McKown</i> , 79 A.3d 678, 689-90 & n. 9 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	8
<i>Com. v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013) .....	22
<i>Consumer Party of Pa. v. Commw.</i> , 507 A.2d 323, 333 (Pa. 1986) .....	18
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 626 (2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>DeWeese v. Weaver</i> , 880 A.2d 54 (Pa. Commw. 2005) .....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dillon v. City of Erie</i> , 83 A.3d 467, at n.9 (Pa. Commw. 2014) .....	34, 36
<i>Dillon</i> , 83 A.3d at 475 .....	13
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426, 430 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426, 434-35 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Durham v. McElynn</i> , 772 A.2d 68, 70 (Pa. 2001) .....	41
<i>Feldman v. Hoffman</i> , 2014 WL 7212601, at *3 (Pa. Commw. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	39, 40
<i>George v. Commw.</i> , 757 A.2d 917, 923 (Pa. 2000) .....	20
<i>Greenmoor, Inc. v. Burchick Const. Co.</i> , 908 A.2d 310 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006) .....	3
<i>Hall v. Kiger</i> , 795 A.2d 497 (Pa. Cmwlth.) .....	39
<i>Heller</i> .....	3
<i>Jury Commissioners</i> .....	26
<i>Keyes</i> , 83 A.3d 1016, 1025 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	7
<i>Lehman v. PSP</i> , 839 A.2d 265, 273 (Pa. 2003) .....	6
<i>Lindner v. Mollan</i> , 677 A.2d 1194, 1195 (Pa. 1996) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 578 (1992) .....	31
<i>Marcavage v. Rendell</i> , 888 A.2d 940, 944 (Pa. Commw. 2005) .....	passim
<i>McDonald</i> .....	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 780 (2010) .....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 786 (2010) .....	5
<i>McKown</i> , 79 A.3d at 689-90 .....	10
<i>Minich v. Cnty. of Jefferson</i> , 869 A.2d 1141, 1143 (Pa. Commw. 2005) .....	36
<i>Minich v. Cnty. of Jefferson</i> , 919 A.2d 356, 361 (Pa. Commw. 2007) .....	11, 36
<i>Morley v. City of Philadelphia Licenses &amp; Inspections Unit</i> , 844 A.2d 637, 641 (Pa. Commw. 2004) .....	6
<i>Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d at 612 .....	25, 26
<i>NRA v. City of Phila.</i> , 977 A.2d 78, 81 (Pa. Commw. 2009) .....	11
<i>NRA v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 999 A.2d 1256, 1259 (Pa. Commw. 2010) .....	12
<i>Osiris Enterprises v. Borough of Whitehall</i> , 877 A.2d 560, 567 (Pa. Commw. 2005) .....	40, 41
<i>Pa. Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. Commw. Ass'n of Sch. Adm 'rs</i> , 805 A.2d 476, 479 (Pa. 2002) .....	18
<i>Pa. State Ass'n of Jury Comm'rs v. Commw.</i> , 64 A.3d 61 1 (Pa. 2013) .....	22

<i>Pa. State Lodge v. Commw.</i> , 692 A.2d 609,615 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	20
<i>PAGE v. Commw.</i> , 877 A.2d 383,393 (Pa. 2005) .....	18, 19, 26, 28
<i>Perrotto Builders, Ltd v. Reading School Dist.</i> , -- A.3d --, (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	2
<i>Perry v. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 38 A.3d 942, 955 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	5
<i>Perry</i> , 38 A.3d at 955 .....	10
<i>Phila. v. Commw.</i> , 838.....	18
<i>Phila. v. Commw.</i> , No. 45 MD 2003,26 (Pa. Commw. Feb. 19,2003) .....	24
<i>Schroak v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 26 Pa.Cmwlt. 41, 362 A.2d 486 (Pa.Cmwlt.1976) .....	39, 41
<i>Sommers v. Stork</i> , 18 Pa. D. & C.4th 452, 455 (Com. Pl. 1992).....	40
<i>Summit Towne Centre v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003.....	5
<i>Tsokas v. Bd. of Licenses &amp; Inspections Review</i> , 777 A.2d 1197, 1201 n.2 (Pa. Commw. 2001).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85, 91-92 (3rd Cir.2010) .....	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458, 475 (4th Cir.2011) .....	9
<i>Washington v. DPW</i> , 71 A.3d 1070, 1077 (Pa. Commw. 2013) .....	19, 25
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 464 Pa. 168, 192, 346 A.2d 269, 281 (1975) .....	31
